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$[EXCHANGE OF FIRE ARMS LEFT BEHIND
BY THE DISPLACED PERSONS

*293. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister for REHABILI-
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work regarding the
exchange of fire arms left behind by
the displaced persons in India and in
Pakistan has been completed, on the
basis of the Indo-Pakistan Agreement
concluded in 1953 in regard to the
movable property; and

(b) if so, the number of fire-arms
despatched from one country to ano-
ther; and

(c) the number of fire-arms for the
exchange of which arrangement is
being made?]
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t[Tue MINISTER ror REHABILI-
TATION (SaHri MerR CHAND KHAN-
NA): (a), (b) and c). The exchange
has not yet taken place. According to
the present arrangements between the
two countries, India would be exchang-
ing on 31st August 1956 and 30th
September 1956, 762 and 180 fire-arms
for 571 and 465 fire-arms respectively
from Pakistan].

+ English translation.
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GERMAN EXPERT'S RECOMMENDATIONS
ON SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES

*294. Ser1 M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) where are the recommendations
made by the three German experts in
India regarding the development of
small scale industries; and

(b) what are the decisions taken

thereon by Government?

THE MINISTER ror CONSUMER
INDUSTRIES (SHR1 N. KANUNGO):
(a) A statement is laid on the Table
of the House.

(b) The recommendations are under
consideration by the Government.

STATEMENT

The three experts Mls. Helmuth Voll-
rath, Herbert Riffa and Gustav A. Etter
made the following important recom-
mendations in their reports :—

Messrs. H. Vollrath and Riffa—

(ii The manufacture of Machine
Tools should be licensed.
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(ii) The licensed Units should
submit to strict supervision and qua-
lity standard laid down by the Gov-
ernment.

(iii) Government should arrange
for supply of suitable machinery and
equipment for the manufacture of
Machine Tools, raw materials and
Inspection Equipment to the Units
licensed.

(iv) Certain leading and bonafide
units should be converted to model
enterprises at various Machine Tools
Manufacturing Centres.  Division of
labour in the other Units must be
insisted vpon to enable these Units
to specialise in their respective pro-
duction programme or operations and
master the technique in their respec-
tive trades.

~ (v) Likewise foundries on modern
lines and assembly shops should be set
up in various centres.

(vi) The Assembly shops should
alone cater for heat treatment, preci-
sion grinding, electroplating and paint-
ing in groups under one roof or com-
pound.

Mr, G. A, Etter—

(i) Every effort should be made to
improve organisation and marketing
of handloom products in order to
increase productivity and cut down
costs.

(ii) The Handlooms should not
compete with fabrics being produced
much cheaper in mills, such as plain
cloth.

(iii) The maximum number of
handlooms should be switched over
for producing better varieties of fab-
rics that mills cannot produce.

(iv) Application of take-up motion
and let off motion will increase the
coutput of the handlooms.

(v) “Throw Shuttle” looms should
be converted into “fly-shuttle” looms.

(vi) The bulk of the
should gradually be
power-looms.

handlooms
replaced by

[ RAJYA SABHA |
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(vii) A substantial number of
Banaras handlooms and Texmaco

looms should be installed in handloom
centres for obtaining results as to the
suitability of these looms.

SHrR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know, Sir, whether these experts have
also recommended that in order that
these small-scale units may succeed, they
must be worked on simple machines?
Is that true?

SHrR1I N. KANUNGO; Yes. They have
recommended that they should be work-
ed on accurate machines.

SHri M. GOVINDA REDDY: Have
they also recommended that as these
machines are not manufactured in any
other country, we should arrange for
their manufacture inside India?

Surt N, KANUNGO: Yes, Sir,
There have been certain proposals for
designing machines in India.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I also know whether Mr. Etter has
recommended some technical improve-
ments for Ambar Charkha?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: No, he has
not suggested it specifically but he has
suggested that the training should be
thorough and improvements on it
should be tried.

Sur1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
1 know whether the hon. Minister will
favour this House by placing a copy
of the report on the Table of this
House?

Suri N. KANUNGO: Yes. They are
under print. It will take some time for
them to be ready.

SHrI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA:
Sir, I just wanted to know if this
report will be circulated to the Members
or placed in the Library.

Suri N. KANUNGO: The report
will be placed in the Library or on the
Table of the House.

SHr1 ABHIMANYU RATH: Does
this Ambar Charkha come under the
small-scale industries? If so, what are
the general recommendations made by
the experts in this connection?
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SRt N. KANUNGO: 1 have placed
their general recommendations on the
Table of the House in reply to this
question.

RevisioN IN THE ESTIMATES or Kost
PrROJECT

*295. Sur1 M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for IRRIGATION AND
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the estimates of Kosi
Project have been revised;

(b) if so, what are the revised esti-
mates;

{(¢) by how much they are in excess
of the original estimates; and

(d) what are the items on whic_h
the expenditure has been increased in
the revised estimates?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER For
IRRIGATION anp POWER (SHr1 J.
S. L. Hathn): (a) (b), (¢) and (d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

STATEMENT

Revision in the estimates of Kosi Pro-
ject on the 17 August 1956

(a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 44:6 crores.

(c) Rs. 7:3 crores.

(d) The main items are—

(1) Increase in the free board
of embankments from 4 feet to 6
feet as suggested by a team of
Indian Engineers after their visit
to China in 1954;

(2) Provision regarding com-
pensation for land in Nepal terri-
tory and rehabilitation in necessary
cases;

(3) Increase in rates;
(4) Extra
for labour;

(5) Extra provision for sh_xi(_:es
in the embankments for draining
local areas;

amenities provided

(6) Provision for further pro-
tective work in view of the experi-
ments conducted at the Poona
Research Station.
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Sumx M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know whether the Chief Engineer
made the revised estimates?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: The estimates
were prepared by the Centrai Water and
Power Commission and sent to the
Chief Engineer. He made certain
changes and then again it was examin-
ed by another Committee,

SHR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
_I know whether these revised estimates
include the Hydel power estimates also?

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: No, Sir.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know whether these estimates are
approved finally or whether they are
subjected to the Government of India’s
examination?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: In fact the
Central Water and Power Commission
has looked into these estimates. They
are before the Kosi Central Board.

STORES PURCHASED BY THE INDIA
STORE DEPARTMENT

*296. SHrR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for Works, HousING
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) the value and category of stores
purchased by the India Store Depart-
ment, London from European countries
during the year 1955-56 for the use of
the Government of India; and

(b) what are the names of countries
from which such stores were purchas-
ed?

THe MINISTER ror WORKS, HOU-
SING anp SUPPLY (SARDAR SWARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b). A statement is
laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

STATEMENT

Total value—Rs. 41-20 crores.

Categories of  stores—Engineering
stores (Electrical Mechanical and Gene-
ral Engineering railway, stores, aircraft
stores, sulphate of ammonium, dredgers
and dredger equipment, automobile
spares, radio stores, currency and bank
note paper, evaporated milk, nickel pel-
lets, hose valves, etc.

Names of countries—United King-
dom, France, West Germany, East Ger-
many, Italy, Czechoslovakia, Poland,



